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Dear Collector 

Another First Come First Served List of collectibles for immediate sale, with a mixed range of items for your 

perusal, some new, some unsold from previous sales.  As usual these are offered on a first come, first served basis.  

If you wish to order please do so without delay as many items sell in the first days.  It’s best to email 

petergeoffroy@gmail or phone (00353) 86 8573270 or text.    

There is no printed catalogue for this list. 

Peter    

  

  BANKNOTES  

 1 Central Bank "B" series Five Pounds Scotus 12-03-93 and One Pound Medb 15-02-89, both  €9.00 
 with creases.  About fine.  (2) 
   

 COINS 

 2 LSD.  Saorstat florins x3: 1931 x2, 1937.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 3 LSD.  Florin 1931, fine. €24.00 

 4 LSD.  Florin 1933, good fine. €25.00 

 5 LSD.  Florin 1934, good fine. €38.00 

 6 LSD.  Florins x5, 1954 about unc, 1963 gvf, 1964 fine, 1965 unc, 1966 unc.  (5) €25.00 

 7 LSD.  Saorstat Eireann shillings x5: 1930, 1931, 1933 & 1937 x2.  Fine to good fine.  (5) €20.00 

 8 LSD.  Shilling 1939, ef. €20.00 

 9 LSD.  1928 sixpence x20, fine to vf.  (20) €20.00 

 10 LSD.  1966 penny x10 and halfpenny x4, ef to unc.  (14) €12.00 

 11 LSD.  1966 year set of 8, halfcrown to farthing, unc in Central Bank green plastic wallet.  (8) €20.00 

 12 2002 Central Bank year set brilliant unc in presentation folder. €25.00 

 13 Central Bank year sets brilliant unc in presentation folders: 2003 Casino Marino, 2003  €60.00 
 Special Olympics, 2003 Special Olympics five euro coin, 2004 Reginald's Tower.  (4) 

 14 Central Bank 2006 proof year set, two euro to one cent, in presentation case with cert, no  €75.00 
 1027 of 5000 issued. 

 15 Canada.  QV silver twenty five cents x4: 1872, 1900 x2, 1901.  Good fine.  (4) €20.00 

 16 UK.  Victoria crowns, old head, x2: 1893 & 1897, about vf.  (2) €50.00 

 17 UK.  GV halfcrown 1925 x3, about vf.  (3) €20.00 

 18 UK.  Victoria gothic florins x2: 1859 & 1872, good fine.  (2) €20.00 

 19 UK.  EVII 1910 florins x2 & shilling.  About vf.  (3) €20.00 

 20 UK.  GV 1932 florin x3, about vf.  (3) €20.00 

 21 UK.  William IV shillings x2, 1834 & 1836, sixpence 1836, groats x2, 1834 &1836.  Fine to vf.   €20.00 
 (5) 

 22 UK.  Victoria young head shillings x4: 1841, 1879 x2, 1887.  Good fine.  (4) €20.00 

 23 UK.  Victoria & EVII pennies x195, plus a few halfpennies.  Mainly about fine to good fine.   €18.00 
 (c200) 

 24 UK.  1981 medallion celebrating Charles & Diana's wedding in perspex case, modern pattern  €12.00 
 of William IV crown in yellow metal by Retro Crowns, and three medallions; 1997 white  
 metal for Diana, colour portrait / St George slaying Dragon, 2002 yellow metal QEII Golden  
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 Jubilee, 2014 four generations of Royal Family with colour portrait, all unc.  (5) 

 25 Catalogue.  COIN Yearbook 2022, as new. €12.00 

 26 USA.  Peace dollar 1925, good vf. €22.00 

 27 Copies of 5 ancient Greek coins in white metal in presentation pack, also GIII shilling struck  €15.00 
 in brass, about fine, and unidentified Eastern copper coin.  (3) 

 28 All World mix, mostly holiday change with Spain, South Africa, Germany, France, also UK GVI  €20.00 
 shillings.  Mainly fine or better.  (few 100) 

 29 Krause Standard Catalogue of Coins 1901-2006, soft cover.  Fine. €10.00 

 30 Three early coins.  Scotland William III ten shillings 1696, about fine, Mexico one real 1772  €20.00 
 fine, France Louis XIII copper coin 1614, about fine.  (3) 

 31 World silver coins.  Sweden one krone 1876, Switzerland one franc 1877, South Africa Kruger  €20.00 
 shilling 1896, Cyprus nine piastres 1901.  Fine to very fine.  (4) 

  

  MEDALS & MILITARIA 

 32 Medals.  1914-19 Victory medal (to Pte W Smyth Sea Highrs), no ribbon, German bronze  €20.00 
 1939 War medal no ribbon, US National Defense medal with ribbon, Belgium small Albert  
 medal Army College no ribbon.  Fine.  (4) 

 33 "An Cosantóir" monthly review for the Defence Forces issue of August 1944.  Fine. €15.00 

 34 "Uniforms of the 1916 Period" Glenn Thompson undated, appears to be illustrated article cut  €15.00 
 out and pasted in ringbound booklet.  Fine. 

 35 "The 2nd Battalion Royal Dublin Fusiliers and the Tragedy of Mouse Trap Farm April & May  €20.00 
 1915" Tom Burke 2005 softcover 45 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

 36 "A Bloody Dawn: The Irish at D-Day" Dan Harvey 2019 softcover 191 pages illustrated incl 5  €12.00 
 maps to front.  Fine. 

 37 Group of cloth badges incl Boy Scouts (Red Cross, Cycle, Be Prepared), St John's Ambulance,  €20.00 
 1st Port of Dublin, Sea Scouts etc.  Mounted on display page, mainly fine  (16) 

 38 Military.  WWI postcards incl Red Cross Relief Station in France, Captured German Gun  €15.00 
 inspected by Marshal Foch, UC5 Mine-Layer Submarine, Patriotic flags, Prayers before Battle, 
  General Leman etc, also Sergeant-Major Flora Sandes, only British woman in Serbian Army.   
 Fine.  (10) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS  

 39 Cigarette cards.  Carreras Turf "Radio Celebrities" slide issue 1950 set of 50.  Mainly fine.  (50) €20.00 

 40 Cigarette cards.  Carreras Turf slides "British Aircraft" 1953 set of 50 complete.  Cat £80.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 41 Cigarette cards.  Pattreiouex "Dogs" 1939 set of 48 real photo cards.  Fine. €15.00 

 42 Cigarette cards.  Pattreiouex "Sights of Britain" real photo cards, 1936 series of 48, 1936 2nd  €30.00 
 series & 1937 3rd series (missing no 42),  Fine.  (146) 

 43 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Arms of Foreign Cities" 1912 set of 50 complete.  Fine.  (50) €20.00 

 44 Cigarette cards.  Wills "Roses" 1912 set of 50 complete.  Cat £80, mainly fine.  (50) €30.00 

 45 Trade cards.  Brooke Bond complete sets of 50: "Butterflies of the World" 1964, "Famous  €15.00 
 People" 1969, "Flags & Emblems of the World" 1966, "History of the Motor Car" 1968,  
 "Transport through the Ages" 1966, also "History of Aviation" 1972 25/50.  Fine.  (275) 

 46 Trade cards.  Football League "ProSet" 1991 set of 100 cards complete.  Fine.  (100) €10.00 
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  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 47 "The History of Rathgar" FE Dixon 1991 large format softcover 24 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 48 "The Irish School Magazine and Junior Teacher's Assistant" March 15 1877, no cover 48  €10.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 49 Abbey Theatre programmes x20, 1905 to 1957.  1905 covers damaged, others fine.  (20) €35.00 

 50 Empire Theatre, Dame Street.  Two posters, 1915 revue "What's Yours?" and 1920 variety  €32.00 
 show incl tenor Bettino Cappelli.  Heavy folds & edge faults, very good.  (2) 

 51 Royal Dublin Society.  Large group of programmes 1918-1984 for mainly music recitals,  €30.00 
 many are single sheet.  Fine.  (50+) 

 52 "The Songs of Thomas Ruadh O'Sullivan The Iveragh Poet (1785-1848)" collected by James  €15.00 
 Fenton 1922 2nd edition softcover 112 pages.  Fine. 

 53 "Civil War and the events which led to it" Kevin O'Higgins TD 1922 softcover 47 pages.  Very  €20.00 
 good. 

 54 "Legendary Stories: The Carlingford Lough Area" Michael George Crawford 1924 card covers  €15.00 
 195 pages.  Covers loose, heavy staple rust, good. 

 55 Fianna Eireann (Boy Scouts of Ireland) c1926 printed appeal for funds to reorganise to a  €15.00 
 "complete scouting and educational organisation" from President Constance de Markievicz  
 TD with detachable honorary membership application form.  Folded, very good. 

 56 Dublin Civic Week 1927 official handbook card covers 56 pages + adverts, illustrations by  €30.00 
 Harry Kernoff, Flora Mitchell, Sean O'Sullivan & others.  Fine.  Loosely inserted is general  
 programme of events.  Fine. 

 57 "The Fingal Road and some of those who travelled it" PJ Dillon 1930 hardcover 99 pages with  €25.00 
 8 plates.  Fine. 

 58 "A Freelance Angler in Ireland" Laurie Gaffey undated (1930s) hardcover 100 pages.  Missing  €8.00 
 spine, scarce title, unlisted in abebooks.  Good. 

 59 "Irih Folklore and Tradition" 1937 booklet by Irish Folklore Commission 37 pages, staple  €18.00 
 rust, "Saga and Myth in Ancient Ireland" Gerard Murphy 1961 softcover 64 pages, "Dances of  
 Ireland" Peadar & Gerald O'Rafferty 1953 hardcover with dust jacket 38 pages with colour  
 illustrations.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 60 1937 Irish Times supplement for Coronation of George VI, 8 pages broadsheet.  Very good. €10.00 

 61 "The Mount Street Club in 1938" 20-page pamphlet, plus "The Mount Street Journal" Vol 1 No  €25.00 
 1 May 1939 softcover 16 pages plus adverts.  Fine.  (2) 

 62 Songs.  "Songs and Ballads of '98" 1938, "Songs & Recitations of Ireland" Books 1 & 2  €25.00 
 1968/72, "Irish Fireside Songs" Waltons Nos 1 & 9.  Very good.  (5) 

 63 "Belfast and Northern Ireland" illustrated guide book by Ward Lock & Co c1938 seventh  €18.00 
 edition, card covers 224 pages plus 42 adverts, fold-out map.  Crease in front cover,  
 otherwise fine. 

 64 "'98 in Wicklow" Rev Bro Luke Cullen edited by Rev Myles Ronan 1938 softcover 92 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 65 Gaiety Theatre programmes x75, incl opera, music concerts, musicals etc as well as plays.   €40.00 
 Mainly fine.  (75 approx) 

 66 Wexford.  28 double-sided pages of advertisements from a magazine 1930s/40s, incl many  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Very good. 

 67 "Enniscorthy 1846-1946: Souvenir of Consecration & Centenary of St Aidan's Cathedral"  €20.00 
 softcover 100 pages illustrated.  Covers loose, slight water staining to first few pages, very  
 good. 

 68 "Northern Ireland: Its History, Resources & People" Hugh Shearman 1946 softcover 32  €12.00 
 pages with two fold-out maps, issued by Northern Ireland Government.  Fone. 

 69 CIE Dublin District timetables: November 1946 & December 1949-January 1950, both very  €6.00 
 good.  (2) 

 70 AA.  1947 leaflet giving details of benefits of membership, features patrolman on Irish bike.   €10.00 
 Fine. 
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 71 Capuchin Annual 1949 softcover 644 pages, articles include Seumas O'Kelly, James Clarence  €20.00 
 Mangan, teaching of Irish, John McCormack's Records, Irish Portrait Gallery by Adolf Morath.   
 Binding loose, very good. 

 72 "The Little Book of Exile" Brian O'Higgins, artwork by Una Watters, small format booklet 24  €12.00 
 pages, also 1939 calendar bookmark (not by O'Higgins).  Fine.  (2) 

 73 1950-1991 programmes for wide range of events incl 1950 Easter Monday Horse Racing  €25.00 
 Fairyhouse, 1950 Horse Show, 1950 Jeserich Circus, 1953 Oireachtas Exhibition, 1954  
 Ravenna Mosaics, 1954 Ideal Homes Exhibition, 1955Cheater Beatty Japanese Prints, 1966  
 Aiséírí at Croke Park, 1973 St Michael's Church Dun Laoghaire, 1979 Kilkenny Arts Week,  
 1983 Music Festival in Great Irish Houses etc.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 74 "Irish Castles and Castellated Houses" Harold Leask 1951 revised 2nd edition hardcover, red  €20.00 
 cloth, 170 pages, also "The Churches and Abbeys of Ireland" Brian De Breffny & George Mott  
 1976 hardcover 208 pages, both illustrated.  Very good.  (2) 

 75 "Ulster since 1800" 12 talks on BBC Northern Ireland Home Service, 1954 card covers 133  €15.00 
 pages, also "Ulster" Sunday Times Insight team 1972 softcover 320 pages.  Very good.  (2) 

 76 Theatre programmes.  Dublin Globe Theatre / Gas Company Theatre Dun Laoghaire 1955 to  €25.00 
 1969, mainly fine.  (41) 

 77 Irish Concerts in England.  Programmes for 1955 Irish National Concert St Patrick's Night  €24.00 
 Liverpool, and 1960 Irish Concert Birmingham.   Fine.  (2) 

 78 Royal Irish Academy of Music 1856-1956 Centenary Souvenir softcover 72 pages, four b/w  €12.00 
 plates.  Fine. 

 79 "The Dublin Magazine" Oct-Dec 1956 ed Seumas O'Sullivan softcover 80 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 80 Railway.  Album of photographs of Irish locomotives, rolling stock & tracks etc, mainly  €20.00 
 1958/59; sizes vary, 4ins x4ins, 4ins x3ins, 2ins x2ins, some have details on back.  Fine.  (75) 

 81 "Memorable Irish Trials" Kenneth EL Deale 1960 paperback 160 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 82 "Catholic Scouting in Ireland" 1960s promotional brochure 8 pages card covers.  Fine. €10.00 

 83 Dublin Theatre Festival programmes 1962-1992, also Dublin Amateur Drama Festival 1974- €25.00 
 1989.  Mainly fine.  (17) 

 84 JF Kennedy.  "Irish Visit: complete text of President Kennedy's speeches with illustrations"  €18.00 
 1963 softcover 40 pages.  Fine. 

 85 "My Fight for Irish Freedom" Dan Breen 1964 Anvil Books revised edition paperback 192  €10.00 
 pages with illustrations.  Fine. 

 86 "An Béal Bocht" Myles na gCopaleen 1964 3rd edition hardcover (in Irish) and "The Poor  €20.00 
 Mouth" (English language version) Picador paperback 1978.  Very good.  (2) 

 87 "Doctor of Millions: The Rise and Fall of Stamp King Dr Paul Singer" Seamus Brady 1965  €15.00 
 paperback 176 pages.  Fine. 

 88 "A Book of Ireland" edited Frank O'Connor 1967 hardcover 384 pages with 52 photos.  Jacket  €15.00 
 has creases& tears, very good. 

 89 "Riverstown House Glanmire Co Cork and the Francini" undated (c1965) guide 30 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated, with brief guide inserted.  Very good. 

 90 "Dublin Opinion" November 1967.  Fine. €7.00 

 91 Three Mercier paperbacks: "The Hedge Schools of Ireland" PJ Dowling 1968, "Irish Country  €18.00 
 People" Kevin Danaher 1976 & ""The Greatest of These" Francis MacManus 1976.  Very good. 
   (3) 

 92 "The Wit of Oscar Wilde" compiled by Sean McCann 1969 hardcover with dust jacket 128  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 93 "The Kynock Era in Arklow 1895-1918" Hilary Murphy c1970 softcover 72 pages illustrated.   €15.00 
 Very good. 

 94 "A Pictorial History of the Cathedral Church of the Holy Trinity, Christ Church Cathedral  €6.00 
 Dublin" c1970 booklet 20 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 95 "To Whom It Concerns" Gay Byrne 1972 paperback 177 pages with b/w plates.  Very good. €6.00 
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 96 "The Young Douglas Hyde" Dominic Daly 1974 hardcover with dust jacket 232 pages.  Fine. €6.00 

 97 Irish Ballads.  Four booklets: "A Book of Select Irish Ballads" Oliver Carr 80 pages, "Songs &  €25.00 
 Ballads of Ireland" Mac Publications 62 pages, "Songs of Dublin" Frank Harte 64 pages, "Sing  
 With Me Now" 64 pages.  Some writing on covers and early pages, very good.  (4) 

 98 "Croke of Cashel: The Life of Archbishop Thomas William Croke 1932-1902" Mark Tierney  €10.00 
 softcover 293 pages.  Fine. 

 99 "My Dear Eva: letters from Ballykinlar Internment Camp 1921 by Peadar Kearney"  €15.00 
 introduced by Seamus de Burca softcover 46 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 100 "Travellers in Co Clare 1459-1843" edited by Sean P O Cillín 1977 large format softcover 64  €12.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 101 Dublin interest.  "The Cromlechs of County Dublin" JW Poe 1979 reprint of 1904 original by  €40.00 
 Carraig Books, "Huguenot Cemetery 1693" Danny Parkinson 1988 signed copy, "Along the  
 Quays and Cobblestones: Folklore of the South Docks Community" St Andrews Heritage  
 Group 1992, "South William Street: A Study of the Past, A Vision for the Future" Julie Craig  
 Dublin Civic Trust 1999, signed copy.  Fine.  (4) 

 102 Irish Railway booklets.  "Locomotives & Rolling Stock of CIE & Northern Ireland Railways"  €15.00 
 Doyle & Hirsch 1979, "Southern Steam" No 1 1983, Standard Gauge Railways in the North of  
 Ireland" RG Morton 1972, Model Railway Exhibition programme 1976, "Irish Locomotives &  
 Rolling Stock" Marshall & P Jones 1997, "The Connemara Railway" Kathleen Villiers-Tuthill  
 1998, "Merlin's Mainline Farewell" Gerry Mooney RPSI 2003.  Fine.  (7) 

 103 "Beneath the Granite Throne: Sandyford - Dundrum - Ballawley and surrounding areas from  €18.00 
 times past" c1980 booklet by Local History Group, Sandyford ICA Guild & Irish  
 Countrywomen’s Association softcover 68 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 104 "Irish Standard Gauge Railways" Tom Middlemass 1981 hardcover 96 pages illustrated b/w.   €6.00 
 Fine. 

 105 "Fox's of Grafton Street 1881-1981: History of a Family Tobacco Shop" Kenneth Ferguson  €25.00 
 1981 hardcover 23 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 106 "Irish Life and Traditions" edited Sharon Gmelch 1982 large format softcover 256 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Some wear, very good. 

 107 "Portraits: Belvedere College Dublin 1832-1982" edited by John Bowman & Ronan  €12.00 
 O'Donoghue 1982 hardcover with dust jacket 162 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 108 "Nora Barnacle Joyce" Padraic O Laoi 1982 hardcover with dust jacket 115 pages, signed by  €15.00 
 the author.  Fine. 

 109 "Shannon Die…Never" Joseph Hennessy 1984 softcover novel 143 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 110 "The Romance of Sarah Curran" Michael Barry 1985 paperback 140 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 111 "James Arthur O'Connor" John Hutchinson 1985 softcover issued to coincide with  €12.00 
 exhibitions at National Galley, Ulster Museum & Crawford Gallery, 208 pages illustrated  
 colour or b/w.  Fine. 

 112 "Dublin Above Eye Level" Pat Liddy 1987 card covers with 12 fold-out views of Dublin  €25.00 
 roofscapes in colour. Fine. 

 113 "Dublin: One in a Thousand" Tom Lawlor 1988 large format hardcover with dust jacket  €10.00 
 featuring photos in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 114 1988 "Comhdáil an Chraoibhín Conference Proceedings: Douglas Hyde - The Inspiration for a €8.00 
  Nation" edited by Breandán Ó Conaire softcover 80 pages.  Fine. 

 115 "Shrines of Ireland" John J Dunne 1989 softcover 142 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.0 

 116 "La Sheridan, Adorable Diva: Margaret Burke-Sheridan Irish Prima Donna 1889- €20.00 
 1958" Anne Chambers 1989 softcover 222 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 117 "irish Eccentrics" Peter Somerville-Large 1990 updated edition softcover 286 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 118 "The Parish of Stradbally, Co Waterford 1685-1990" Michael Ryan PP 1990 softcover 90  €15.00 
 pages plus adverts.  Very good. 

 119 "Bon Secours Hospital Glasnevin: Recollections over Forty Years" Brian Daly 1990 softcover  €20.00 
 40 pages with signed dedication by the author.  Fine. 
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 120 "Church of St Peter and Paul Balbriggan: celebrating 150 years 1842-1992" Jim Walsh  €6.00 
 softcover 32 pages.  Fine. 

 121 James Joyce.  "Three Classics in one volume unabridged: Dubliners, A Portrait of the Artist as  €12.00 
 a Young Man, Ulysses" 1993 published by Chancellorv Press hardcover with dust jacket 721  
 pages.  Fine. 

 122 "Dublin Central Mission 1893-1993: History" Lionel Booth 1993, includes programme for  €15.00 
 Gala Centenary Concert, softcover 60 pages illustrated. 

 123 "Donnybrook Graveyard c800 - 1993" Danny Parkinson 1993 softcover 66 pages.  Fine. €8.00 

 124 "St Patrick's Church Jordanstown 1886-1993" Rt Rev William J McCappin, revised & updated  €18.00 
 by Derek Rogers softcover 55 pages.  Fine. 

 125 "Soho Square" compilation of new Irish writing 1993 edited by Colm Toibín softcover 255  €12.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 126 "Pre-Christian Ireland: From the First Settlers to the Early Celts" Peter Harbison 1994  €22.00 
 softcover 208 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 127 "The People's Rising Wexford 1798" Daniel Gahan 1995 softcover 367 pages, signed by the  €10.00 
 author.  Fine. 

 128 "A Toast to Ireland: a celebration of traditional Irish drinks" John Booth 1995 large format  €12.00 
 softcover 119 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 129 "Enchanted by Dreams: The Journal of a Revolutionary" Joe Good 1996 softcover 210 pages,  €15.00 
 b/w photos.  Fine. 

 130 "Here's Looking at you, Kid!: Ireland goes to the Pictures" ed Stephanie McBride & Roddy  €10.00 
 Flynn 1996 softcover 142 pages.  Fine. 
        131 "The Cosgrave Legacy" Stephen Collins 1996 softcover 230 pages illustrated.  Fine.        €15.00 

 132 "The Year of Liberty: The Great Irish Rebellion of 1798" Thomas Pakenham , abridged edition €8.00 
  published by Weidenfeld & Nicholson,  large format hardcover with dust jacket 120 pages  
 illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 133 "Michael Collins: In His Own Words" edited by Francis Costello 1997 paperback 133 pages.   €15.00 
 Very good. 

 134 "Hidden in the Pile: The Abbeyleix Carpet Factory 1904-1912" Mairéad M Johnston 1997  €25.00 
 softcover 192 pages illustrated, with relevant insertions, signed presentation copy.  Fine. 

 135 "Lifeboats in Dublin Bay: A review of the service 1803-1997" John de Courcy Ireland 1997  €20.00 
 softcover 129 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 136 Co Clare.  "The Tulla Céilí Band 1946-1997" Chris Keane hardcover with dust jacket 205  €15.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 137 "Marley Grange Multi-denominational School Challenge 1973-1978" Jim Cooke 1997  €20.00 
 softcover 168 pages, with signed dedication by the author.  Fine. 

 138 "Dublin Street Life & Lore: an oral history" Kevin C Kearns 1997 softcover w245 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Very good. 

 139 "Brendan Behan: A Life" Michael O'Sullivan 1997 hardcover with dust jacket 334 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 
     140      "The Making of Ireland from ancient times to the present" James Lydon 1998 softcover 425        €12.00 
 pages, and "Celtic Myths and Legends" TW Rollinson 1996 softcover 457 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 141 1998 Tall Ships' Race Falmouth-Lisbon-Vigo-Dublin official programme in English, Spanish  €12.00 
 & Portuguese with details of ships and ports, 100 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "Life of Theobald Wolfe Tone - Memoirs, Journals & Political Writings compiled & arranged  €12.00 
 by William TW Tone 1826" edited by Thomas Bartlett 1998 hardcover with dust jacket 1002  
 pages.  Fine. 

 143 "1916 Rebellion Handbook" 1998 facsimile reproduction of 1916 original publ by Weekly  €10.00 
 Irish Times, softcover with introduction by Declan Kiberd 306 pages with fold-out map at  
 back.  Fine. 

 144 "Reconstruction of the Rosse Six Foot Telescope, Birr Co Offaly 1996-1997" Michael  €6.00 
 Tubridy1998 softcover 41 pages illustrated, with postcard loosely inserted.  Fine. 

 145 "County Kildare 1798 History Trail" Mario Corrigan 1998 Kildare County Council booklet  €15.00 
 softcover 20 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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 146 "Gearóid Óg Fitzgerald, 9th Earl of Kildare" Mary Ann Lyons 1998 softcover published by  €18.00 
 Historical Association of Ireland 77 pages.  Fine. 

 147 "Ireland in Quotes: A History of the 20th Century" Conor O'Clery 1999 hardcover with dust  €8.00 
 jacket 174 pages.  Fine. 

 148 "Michael Davitt" no 14 in "Life and Times" series by Historical Association of Ireland, Carla  €18.00 
 King 1999 softcover 94 pages.  Fine. 

 149 "Antiquities of Old Rathdown: the archaeology of South Co Dublin & North Co Wicklow"  €12.00 
 Christiaan Corlett 1999 large format hardcover with dust jacket 175 pages with colour & b/w 
  illustrations.  Fine. 

 150 Co Clare.  "Kilmurry McMahon and Killofin Remembered" Paul P Markham undated (c2000)  €10.00 
 softcover 236 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 151 Railway.  Four prints from Lawrence archive showing steam trains: at Monkstown x3  €6.00 
 different, and at Seapoint.  8ins x6ins, fine.  (4) 

 152 "The National Concert Hall: A History" Patricia Butler & Pat O'Kelly 2000 large format  €10.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 153 "Catching the Past: Folklore and Legend of Maritime Howth" 2002 publ Howth Heritage  €20.00 
 Project FAS card covers 45 pages illustrated line drawings.  Fine. 

 154 Signed Copy.  "Rover Saves Christmas" Roddy Doyle 2001 hardcover with dust jacket signed  €20.00 
 by author.  Fine. 

 155 "Irish Arts Review" Yearbook 2001 large format softcover 218 pages illustrations in colour.   €10.00 
 Fine. 

 156 Wexford Festival 50th  anniversary.  "Dr Tom's Festival Legacy" Gus Smith 2001  €12.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 377 pages colour & b/w illustrations.  Fine. 

 157 "Light on the Past: Story of St Mary's Parish Limerick" Canon Brendan Connellan 2001  €20.00 
 softcover 147 pages.  Fine. 

 158 "Picasso Watercolours & Drawings 1896-1934" 2001 illustrated catalogue for exhibition at  €12.00 
 Crawford Gallery  Cork softcover 80 pages works illustrated in colour or b/w.  Fine. 

 159 Signed first edition.  "That They May Face the Rising Sun" John McGahern 2002 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket, signed & dated 2002.  Fine. 

 160 Co Cork.  Bandon Historical Journal No 18 2002 softcover 64 pages illustrated.  Fine. €7.00 

 161 "The New Neighbourhood of Dublin" Joseph Hone, Maurice Craig & Michael Fewer 2002   €15.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 254 pages.  Fine. 

 162 "Ireland During the Second World War" Ian S Wood 2002 large format hardcover with dust  €14.00 
 jacket 184  pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 
 163 "Irish Place Names" Deirdre & Laurence Flanagan 2002 softcover 271 pages, 2nd edition.    €15.00 
 Fine. 

 164 "Roger Casement in Death or Haunting the Free State" WJ McCormack 2002 paperback 240  €6.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 165 "No More Tears in My Eyes: The Story of Kathleen Kilbane" Bro MA Conway 2003 softcover  €6.00 
 40 pages.  Fine. 

 166 "Collins Complete Irish Wildlife" Paul Sterry 2004, intro by Derek Mooney, softcover 319  €8.00 
 pages illustrated throughout in colour.  Fine. 

 167 "John B Keane: Playwright of the People - a collection of tributes" publ by North Kerry  €8.00 
 Literary Trust 2004 paperback 205 pages plus CD in pocket at back.  Fine. 

 168 "Dublin Castle: At the Heart  of Irish History" Denis McCarthy 2004 2nd edition paperback  €6.00 
 140 pages illustrated mainly in colour.  Fine. 

 169 "LUAS Harcourt Street Memories" Brian Mac Aongusa 2004 softcover 136 pages illustrated.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 170 "Dowtcha Boy!: an anthology of Cork slang" Morty McCarthy 2004 softcover 85 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated line drawings, cartoons.  Fine. 

 171 "Tom Barry: Irish Freedom Fighter" Meda Ryan 2005 paperback 478 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 172 "The County Donegal Railways Companion: a handbook for Railway Modellers and  €10.00 
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 Historians" Roger Crombleholme 2005 large format softcover 112 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 173 "Torpedoed! The RMS Leinster Disaster" Philip Lecane 2005 softcover 313 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 174 "A Pictorial History of Tralee" Russell McMorran & Maurice O'Keeffe 2005 hardcover with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 216 pages, sepia illustrations.  Signed by O'Keeffe.  Fine. 

 175 "Black Potatoes: The Story of the Great Irish Famine 1845-50" Susan Campbell Bartoletti  €12.00 
 2005 softcover 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 "Mick: The Real Michael Collins" Peter Hart 2006 softcover 485 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 177 "Greenbeat: The Forgotten Era of Irish Rock" Daragh O'Halloran 2006 paperback 224 pages  €10.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 "In the Steps of St Finbarre: Voices and memories of the Lee Valley" Kieran McCarthy 2006  €15.00 
 softcover 128 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 179 "The Great Irish Tenor John McCormack" Gordon Ledbetter 2006 softcover 254 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 180 Clondalkin, Co Dublin.  "St Mochua and the Round Tower" Joe Williams 2006 softcover 43  €10.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 181 "The Billionaire Who Wasn't: How Chuck Feeney Secretly Made & Gave Away a Fortune"  €20.00 
 Conor O'Clery 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 337 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 182 "The Chester Beatty Library" 2007 edition Michael Ryan et al, softcover 138 pages, lavishly  €12.00 
 illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 183 "Bus Eireann: A Pictorial History 1987-2006" Ian Molloy, Darren Hall & Jonathan McDonnell  €10.00 
 2007 hardcover 80 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 184 "Hiring Fairs and Market Places" May Blair 2007 softcover 208 pages illustrated, covers six  €15.00 
 counties of Northern Ireland.  Fine. 

 185 "Foul Deeds & Suspicious Deaths in Dublin" Stephen Wade 2008 paperback 170 pages  €6.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 186 "Haunted Dublin" Dave Wals 2008 paperback 94 pages illustrated.  Fine. €12.00 

 187 "Eamon de Valera & Michael Collins: Still Making History" Bob Keating 2009 softcover 124  €20.00 
 pages, signed by the author.  Fine. 
 188 "The Irish Sweep: A History of the Irish Hospitals Sweepstake 1930-87" Marie Coleman 2009  €10.00 
 softcover 302 pages.  Signed by the author, fine. 

 189 "Station House Museum Clifden Co Galway 1999-2009" Pat Lyne 2009 softcover ringbound  €15.00 
 66 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 190 "Cullenswood House: Old Ghosts & New Stories" edited by Victoria White 2009 softcover 138 €15.00 
  pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 191 "Steam Locomotives of Irish Railways: The Large 4-4-2 Tanks of the Belfast & Co Down  €6.00 
 Railway" RJA Pue 2009, "A companion to the 2018 Belfast & Co Down Railway Calendar", "The  
 Co Down Railway at War" RJA Pue 2015, "Down Line" journal issues no 20 2012, 21 2013 &  
 22 2016.  Fine.  (6) 

 192 "The Life of Captain Robert Halpin" Jim Rees 2009 softcover 184 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 193 "Irish Railways: A New History" Tom Ferris 2009 softcover 238 pages with colour & b/w  €12.00 
 plates.  Fine. 

 194 "Cork's St Patrick's Street: A History" Antóin O'Callaghan 2010 large format hardcover with  €16.00 
 dust jacket 240 pages illustrated in colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 195 "Lady Gregory: An Irish Life" Judith Hill 2011 softcover 274 pages with b/w illustrations.   €18.00 
 Some pictures loose, very good. 

 196 Wesley College Dublin.  "Wesley Women 1911-2011" compiled by Yvonne Corcoran, Esther  €6.00 
 Glenfield, Nathan Walsh & Thomas Wyse Jackson, edited by Annetta Kavanagh 2011  
 hardcover with dust Jacket, 211 pages.  Fine. 

 197 2011 Wreath Laying Ceremony at National War Memorial Gardens ringbound folio with  €25.00 
 programme & photographs of Queen & Mary McAleese at the ceremony plus three loose  
 pictures.  Fine. 



    Item   Price 

 
 198 "The RMS Titanic Miscellany" John DT White 2011 hardcover with dust jacket 300 pages  €14.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 199 "The 1950s: Ireland in Pictures" Lensman Photographic Archive 2012 softcover 160 pages.   €12.00 
 Fine. 

 200 "Philip Lynott: Renegade of Thin Lizzy" Alan Byrne 2012 softcover 189 pages illustrated  €18.00 
 colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 201 "Big Jim: Jim Larkin and the 1913 Lockout" Rory McConville & Paddy Lynch 2013 graphic  €12.00 
 novel large format softcover 80 pages.  Fine. 

 202 "The Rise and Fall of Harland and Wolff" Tom McCluskie 2013 paperback 175 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 203 "The Priest Hunters: The True Story of Ireland's Bounty Hunters" Colin C Murphy 2013  €12.00 
 softcover 362 pages.  (Ireland in the aftermath of Cromwell).  Fine 

 204 "Patrick Pearse: A Life in Pictures" Brian Crowley 2013 softcover 160 pages illustrated.  Fine. €10.00 

 205 "Forgotten History: The Kilcoole Gunrunning 2ng August 1914" Kilcoole Heritage Group  €6.00 
 2014 softcover 26 pages.  Fine. 

 206 "The Last Armada: Siege of 100 Days Kinsale 1601" Des Ekin 2014 softcover 411 pages  €16.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 207 "Fountains of Dublin" Gary Branigan 2014 softcover 123 pages illustrated b/w.  Fine. €15.00 

 208 "The Little Book of Kildare" Chris Lawlor 2015 hardcover with dust jacket 143 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 209 "Once Upon a Place" children's anthology 2015 edited by Eoin Colfer, illustrated by PJ Lynch  €20.00 
 hardcover with dust jacket 210 pages, signed by both Colfer and Lynch on title page.  Fine. 

 210 "Welcoming the Stranger: Irish Migrant Welfare in Britain since 1957" Patricia Kennedy  €10.00 
 2015 Irish Academic Press softcover 238 pages illustrated b/w photos.  Fine. 

 211 2016 Centenary programme official Government publication 64 pages in both English &  €15.00 
 Irish.  Fine. 

 212 "Easter Rising 1916 Centenary commemorative book featuring photographs of TW Murphy"  €10.00 
 large format softcover compiled by Leanne Blaney 64 pages.  Very good. 

 213 "Four Lives: IMPACT Trade Union's Roots in the 1916 Rising" 2016 card covers 46 pages  €16.00 
 illustrated, the 4 subjects are Con O'Donovan, Sean Connolly, Harry Nicholls & Eamonn Ceant. 
   Fine. 

 214 "1916: Tales from the other side" 2016 illustrated catalogue for exhibition in Marsh's Library €20.00 
  softcover 48 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 215 "From the Candy Store to the Galtymore" Stories from Ireland's Showband Era of the 1950s- €12.00 
 70s" ed Joe Kearney & PJ Cunningham 2017 softcover 240 pages with b/w pictures.  Fine. 

 216 "The Cartel: the shocking true story of the rise of the Kinahan crime cartel and its deadly feud €20.00 
  with the Hutch gang" Stephen Breen & Owen Conlon 2017 illustrated colour, also "Unlocked:  
 An Irish Prison Officer's Story" David McDonald with Mick Clifford 2022, both softcover.   
 Fine.  (2) 

 217 "Judging Shaw: The Radicalism of GBS" Fintan O'Toole 2017 hardcover with dust jacket 358  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  A little wear to jacket, very good. 

 218 "Sorting Letters on the Sea: Holyhead mail boats and the Leinster tragedy" Stephen Ferguson €6.00 
  2018 softcover 96 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 219 "A Forgotten Polish Hero of the Great Irish Famine: Paul Strzelecki's Struggle to Save  €16.00 
 Thousands" Peter Gray & Emily Mark-Fitzgerald 2019 publ by Polish Embassy Dublin  
 softcover 24 pages.  Fine. 

 220 Three booklets by Michael Finnegan Cavan County Museum: "First We Make Our Choices:  €6.00 
 Ireland and the First World War", 46 pages, "And Soon Would Reap: The 1916 Easter Rising"  
 54 pages, "United Under the Flag: The War of Independence 1919-1921" 58 pages, all  
 softcover illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 221 "Our Stories Through Song: The Uplifting Story of the Waterford High Hopes Choir" Cathy  €24.00 
 McCarthy 2020 softcover 216 pages illustrated in colour.  Signed dedication by the author,  
 fine. 

 222 "Clash of the Clans: The Rise of the Irish Narcos and Boxing's Dirty Secret" Nicola Tallant 2021  €12.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 paperback 311 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 223 "Blackmountain: The ancestral townland and home of Sean Mac Diarmada's cousins" Patrick  €18.00 
 McDermott 2021 softcover 230 pages illustrated, signed by author in Irish on title page.  Fine. 

 224 "The Killing of Father Niall Molloy: Anatomy of an Injustice" Maresa Fagan & Sharon Lawless  €10.00 
 2022 softcover 254 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 225 "The Long Game: Inside Sinn Féin" Aoife Moore 2023 softcover 321 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 226 Cinema.  Collection of lobby cards mainly 1950s/60s with many real photo types, actors  €40.00 
 include James Stewart, Sterling Hayden, John Mills, Audie Murphy, Michael Redgrave, Jerry  
 Lewis, Benny Hill, Peter Cushing, Richard Todd.  Some minor faults.  (48) 

 227 "Temple Bar: a London Magazine for Town & Country Readers" Nov 1877 softcover 144  €10.00 
 pages plus adverts.  Cover a little distressed, very good. 

 228 Children's Books.  Five 1950s by Renwick of Otley: "Our Boys: Best of All", "Radio Rascals",  €20.00 
 "Jolly Days", "Young Folks" and "Time Goes By", all hardcover with colour & b/w  
 illustrations, fine, also "Mr Bumbletoes of Bimbleton" published 1948 by Odhams hardcover  
 128 pages b/w illustrations, very good.  (6) 

 229 UK, Motoring.  Daily Mail Motoring Guide 1959 softcover 128 pages illustrated, also Autocar  €10.00 
 Buyer's Guide to 1955 Cars, pocket-size 102 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 230 UK Theatre programmes: 1959 Edinburgh Festival programme plus five individual  €20.00 
 programmes, Theatre Royal incl "Hello Dolly", Aldwych, Ambassador "The Mousetrap",  
 Coliseum, Her Majesty's Theatre, Empress Hall etc, also "Romeo & Juliet" Leningrad, Minskoff 
  Theatre New York "Irene" with Debby Reynolds etc.   31) 

 231 UK, Motoring.  1963 MGB UK export sales brochure 16 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 232 UK, Motoring.  Car sales leaflets 1960s/70s for Austin Seven, Daf, DKW Junior, Opel Kadett,  €15.00 
 Saab, Vauxhall Victor, Wolseley.  Fine.  (7) 

 233 "Fascinating Walking Sticks" AE Boothroyd 1970 hardcover, missing dust jacket, 405 pages  €8.00 
 illustrated.  Very good. 

 234 "A Source Book of Hydrofoils & Hovercraft" Anthony Watts 1978, and "A Source Book of  €10.00 
 Lifeboats" Ray Kipling 1982, both small format hardback published by Ward Lock.  Fine.  (2) 

 235 "The Complete Beatles Lyrics" 1982 published by Omnibus Press softcover 224 pages.  Very  €8.00 
 good. 

 236 "Autocar & Motor Scrapbook: Jaguar 1935-1990" large format softcover supplement 44  €8.00 
 pages copiously illustrated.  Fine. 

 237 "The Railway Dictionary: an A-Z of railway terminology" Alan A Jackson 2000 3rd revised  €10.00 
 edition hardcover with dust jacket 368 pages.  Fine. 

 238 Three booklets by Tim Cleave: "Advertising British Cars 1930-1934", "Advertising British  €15.00 
 Cars 1935-1939" & "Advertising British Cars 11940-1946", all 2022, 70 pages each illustrated  
 in colour & b/w.  Fine.  (3) 

 239 "The Authentic Wild West: The Outlaws - Accounts by Eyewitnesses and the Outlaws  €8.00 
 Themselves" James D Horan 1995 large format hardcover with dust jacket 312 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 240 Aviation.  Large colour picture of Douglas DC-8 Fan-Jet in National Airlines livery over San  €20.00 
 Francisco (?). Artist Brubaker 1961.  38cm x 27cm with large margins.  Fine. 

 241 Aviation.  Large colour picture of Douglas DC-6B in Western Airlines in flight. Artist Akimoto  €20.00 
 c1960.  38cm x 27cm with large margins.  Fine. 

 242 Aviation.  Large colour picture of Douglas DC-8 Fan-Jet in Trans Caribbean Airways livery in  €20.00 
 flight. Artist Brubaker 1961.  38cm x 27cm with large margins.  Fine. 

 243 Aviation.  Large poster with cutaway drawing of Douglas DC-7, circa 50cm x40cm.  Fine. €20.00 

 244 Mix of tourist guides & programmes: Doncaster Parish Church, HMSO 1950s Guides to  €20.00 
 Orkney, Roche Abbey & Tower of London, 1959 Edinburgh Tattoo, Madame Tussaud's,  
 London Planetarium, Ravenna, France general guide, 1980 Caracalla Opera festival etc.  Fine.   



    Item   Price 

 
 (13) 

 245 Dublin Grand Opera Society programmes for 1950, 1953, 1957, 1958, 1959 x2, 1960, 1962,  €24.00 
 1963, 1964, 1967, 1968 Spring & Winter.  All large format with illustrations.  Fine.  (13) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 246 Irish Life.  Good range with 7 undivided backs ( incl Peasant's Cabin, Cottage, Donkey Load,  €25.00 
 Irish Pig, Low Back Cart), 4 Knight Bros (Pig Fair, Tinware Seller, Shoeing Smith, Street after  
 Mass), Piper, Travelling inkers, Umbrella Maker, Poteen Making, Fruit Seller, Market, Low  
 Back Car x2, Spinning Wheel x6, Irish Cabin x2, Selling Turf x2, Peasant Girl x2 etc.  Mainly  
 fine. (47) 

 247 Maritime.  Small group with RMS Ulster dated 1906, Dublin Steam Packet Co SS Kilkenny used €20.00 
  1912, plus modern range incl MV Leinster used 1966, Irish Shipping Fleet of 9 in fold-out  
 lettercard unused, Guinness ships x6, Portaferry Lifeboat, Lighthouses x4 (Hook Head x2,  
 Mew Island Co Down & Maidens Co Antrim) etc.  Fine.  (20) 

 248 Co Cavan. Better topo lot with RC Cathedral Cavan Town, Courthouse, The Lodge Virginia,  €30.00 
 Protestant Church Arva, Main Street Ballyjamesduff, Lacken Lake.  Fine.  (6) 

 249 Belize, British Honduras group incl Fire Brigade, Court House, Regent Street, Maya Village,  €20.00 
 War Memorial, also Ostende, Dieppe, Southern Germany etc.  Fine.  (23) 

 250 Mixed lot of portraits etc incl some Kirish (George Russell, Napper Tandy, Pearse, "Sir Davy  €20.00 
 Stephens” newsvendor, Robert Burns, Louis Pasteur, Charles Lamb, William Hogarth,  
 Rubens, General & Mrs Bramwell Booth, Dr Peacock Archbishop of Dublin, Henry Irving, Sir H  
 Campbell-Bannerman, Dan Leno & family, Fred Roper's Midgets, Willie Panzer & His Midgets  
 etc.  Some real photo, mainly fine.  (48) 

 251 UK topo cards incl London x10 coloured views of centre, Shrewsbury x5 incl 2 real photo,  €20.00 
  Arnside x6 sepia, Bridgnorth etc.  Fine.  (24) 

 252 USA.  Nice Yukon group with Carcross and White Horse, both real photo, and 8 by Curt Tech  €25.00 
 of Dawson, White Pass scenes.  Fine.  (10) 

  

  STAMPS  

 253 First Day covers.  Europa 1968, 1969 & 1970 illustrated registered first day covers to Italy,  €18.00 
 Italy & Germany.  Fine.  (3) 

 254 Machine & Slogan Cancels.  1928-88 collection of cancels on piece in stockbook with many  €35.00 
 early, some partial, note "Buy at Saorstat Fair…", "Visit the Spring Show", "Dublin Horse  
 Show", "Grow More Wheat", "Buy Irish Goods", "Fly Aer Lingus", "Join the Volunteers", "Use  
 the Telephone" etc, with good variety of types, daters.  Mainly fine.  (250) 

 255 Censored.  Two 1941 covers Dublin to New York each with both Irish and British censor  €15.00 
 tapes, different fonts on each.  Very good.  (2) 

 256 Group of1970s/80s registered covers returned to sender (all Gorman's Pawnbrokers, Cuffe  €24.00 
 St) with various "Undelivered…" handstamps and ms markings, also 1948 registered cover  
 returned from USA, 1991 cover returned to sender with 28p postage dues paying fee for  
 return, and postal stationery registered envelope QEII  2s1d grey with registration label and  
 cds postmarks of Ballykinlar Camp.  Many roughly opened, some with official sealing tape.   
 (17) 

 257 Censored.  Two covers to Republican internees at Maze Prison: 1976 with "CENSOR 1" in  €20.00 
 purple circle, 1977 with "CENSOR No 7" in red circle.  First roughly opened.  (2) 

 258 Censored.  Mail to Republican internees at Maze Prison: 1979 x3, large boxed "LETTER  €30.00 
 CENSOR" Points No 1, No 2 & No 5, 1987/89 two with smaller boxed "LETTER CENSOR"  
 Points No 1 & No 4.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 259 Derry Sinn Féin Christmas post labels on addressed covers delivered locally: 1986 with  €25.00 
 Pearse-Starrs Cumann cancel, 1988 with Padraig Pearse Cumann cancel.  Very good.  (2) 

 260 Derry Sinn Féin Christmas post labels on cover: 1989 with Creggan Cumann oval cancel, 1990 €30.00½ 
  with Shantallow oval cancel, 1994 with purple Eamonn Lafferty Cumann Creggan cancel.   
 Fine.  (3) 

 261 GB used in Ireland.  QV ½d postcard used with Dublin/20 cds cancel Jan 25 1900.  Fine. €6.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 262 UK used in Ireland.  I.R. OFFICIAL overprinted official stamps with Irish postmarks: QV 1d  €15.00 
 lilac, SG03, x5, QV ½d orange, SG013, and EVII 1d SG021.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 263 Political label.  1907-16 Sinn Féin propaganda label Hibernia with harp green & orange,  €25.00 
 narrow crown, rouletted p11.25, L19.   Mint, part own gum. 

 264 1907-16 Sinn Fein Propaganda label Celtic Cross blue & black perf 11.25, L15, mint strip of  €20.00 
 four.  Fine.  (4) 

 265 Political label.  1922 IRA "An Post Poblacht na hEireann" 1d brown perf 11, L44, part own  €45.00 
 gum.  Fine. 

 266 Coil stamp.  1933-35 ½d green imperf x perf 14, sideways watermark.  Lightly hinged mint. €25.00 

 267 1940-49 E wmk definitives set ½d to 1s, mainly fine used (½d, 8d & 11d light slogan or  €18.00 
 parcel cancels).  Fine.  (14) 

 268 Definitives E watermark in um blocks: 1d block of 9, 2d block of6, 3d block of 8, 4d block of 6,  €25.00 
 6d block of 4, 9d block of 6, 10d block of 6, 11d block of 12, many corner or marginal.  Mostly  
 fine.  (55stamps) 

 269 Architecture definitives.  Cylinder blocks: 28p gC3 p2s Cyl 4A (only 3 holes on one row in left  €25.00 
 margin), also 30p gC1 blocks 3A & 3B.  Fine um.  (3 blocks) 

 270 1990 An Post PNC cover with £1 stamp and new one pound coin x2 covers.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 271 Birds definitives.  1997 £2 pintail x3, £5 Shelduck x3, 2002 €5 pintail, all cds cancelled.  Cat  €15.00 
 €69.  (7) 

 272 1937 Constitution pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin/B slogan cancel "Lá an  €18.00 
 bhunreachta".  Fine. 

 273 1939 US Constitution pair on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €20.00 

 274 1939 US Constitution pair on registered first day cover to New York.  Fine. €15.00 

 275 1941 Rising Anniversary pictorial pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin smudged  €20.00 
 cds.  Very good. 

 276 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on plain addressed first day cover. Fine. €20.00 

 277 First day covers.  1952 Moore imprinted cover, 1957 Redmond, 1958 Constitution, 1960  €50.00 
 Europa registered to Italy, last three illustrated, all addressed.  Fine.  (4) 

 278 1953 Emmet pair on plain addressed first day cover to UK.  Fine. €18.00 

 279 1954 Newman pair on plain first day cover to Canada.  Fine. €12.00 

 280 1954 Marian Year pir on plain addressed first day cover, Cork/7 cds.  Fine. €12.00 

 281 1957 O'Crohan pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €16.00 

 282 1958 Constitution anniversary pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €12.00 

 283 1958 Mary Aikenhead pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 284 1959 Guinness pair on illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €15.00 

 285 1960 World Refugee Year plain addressed first day cover to USA.  Fine. €6.00 

 286 1960 Refugee Year pair on illustrated first day cover to USA, illustration is of United Nations  €16.00 
 building. Fine. 

 287 1961 Aer Lingus pair on illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €12.00 

 288 1961 St Patrick set on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €10.00 

 289 First Day covers.  Europa sets 1962 & 1963 on illustrated first day covers.  Fine.  (2) €15.00 

 290 1963 Freedom from Hunger set on illustrated first day cover, unusual illustration.  Fine. €12.00 

 291 First Day covers.  Europa sets 1964, 1965 & 1966 on illustrated first day covers.  Fine.  (3) €20.00 

 292 1965 WB Yeats pair on illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €10.00 
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 293 1966 Europa sets on two different illustrated first day covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 294 1967 Swift pair on illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €10.00 

 295 1967 Fenian Rising pair on illustrated first day cover by Philart.  Fine. €10.00 

 296 1969 Gandhi set on illustrated first day cover, unusual German photo illustration.  Fine. €10.00 

 297 1970 MacSwiney & MacCurtain se-tenant pairs on long Irish Times first day cover.  Fine. €18.00 

 298 1970 MacSwiney & MacCurtain set in se-tenant pairs on illustrated first day cover  €12.00 
 unaddressed.  Fine. 

 299 Miniature sheets.  1984 Railways, 1987 Trams, 1989 Game Birds, 1991 Cycles, 1992  €24.00 
 Olympics, 1993 Orchids, Bangkok, 1997 Dracula x2, Pacific 97, 1998 Equestrian, Portugal 98,  
 Endangered Species.  Fine um.  (13) 

 300 1992 Olympic Games min sheet with central first day cancel.  Fine. €4.00 

 301 1994 Europa sets for Ireland, Iceland & Faeroes in blocks of four, um.  (24 stamps) €16.00 

 302 1994 & 1995 commemorative issues complete plus Christmas sheetlets and min sheets.   €30.00 
 Fine um.  (65 stamps, 2 sheetlets, 4 min sheets) 

 303 1994 Nobel Prize-Winners.  Group of postcards/maximum cards with issues cancelled first  €16.00 
 day of issue; Yeats x9, Shaw x5, Beckett x3, McBride x2, Yeats/Shaw/Beckett on Dublin  
 Writers Museum card x6.  Unusual.  (25 cards) 

 304 2000 Oscar Wilde £2 min sheet x10 um.  (10) €24.00 

 305 Flight covers.  1932 first flight Galway to Berlin with green oval flight cachet, red Berlin  €30.00 
 reciving handstamp, 1973 British Island Airways first flight Galway to Dublin with Stampa  
 cancel x2 different, 1973 Stampa commemorative postcard with biplane cancellation, 1992  
 first flight covers: Lufthansa Dublin to Cologne, BEA Dublin to Birmingham,  Lufthansa Dublin 
  to Milan, Lufthansa Junkers "Berlin-Tempelhoff" Tour of Ireland, also 1960s photograph of  
 passengers boarding an Aer Lingus plane.  Fine.  (9) 

 306 First Flight cover.  1946 Pan American clipper Prague to Limerick, special flight cancel and  €10.00 
 Limerick cs on back.  Fine. 

 307 Airmails.  1948 3d plus 6d on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €15.00 

 308 First Flight cover.  1951 Irish Sea Night Airmail Service BEA/Aer Lingus Dublin to  €15.00 
 Manchester 12-III-51 with purple pictorial flight cachet and Manchester arrival mark.  Fine. 

 309 First Flight cover.  1954 round trip Chicago-Shannon-Chicago with red flight cachet, US  €18.00 
 airmail stamps, Emmet 1s3d cancelled Limerick and Chicago receiving cds, all on front,  
 Shannon cds on back.  Fine. 

 310 Prestige Booklets.  2005 Dublin-Belfast Railway, 2006 Ryder Cup, Inland Waterways, Irish  €38.00 
 Music Part I, 207 Planets, RTE Performing Groups.  All fine mint.  (6) 

 311 Prestige Booklets.  2011 Year of Craft, National Parks, Renewable Energy, 2012 Titanic.  All fine €32.00 
  mint.  (4) 

 312 Postal Stationery stamped to order postcards.  ESB Appointment Cards "Area Headquarters"  €18.00 
 1976 7p olive-green C7, and1977  8p chestnut C8, both fine unused.  (2) 

 313 Postal stationery envelopes.  2d green with rounded flap U1H used 1941 Limerick slogan,  €16.00 
 and 2 ½d brown U4a used 1942.  Fine.  (2) 

 314 Postal Stationery.  Lettercard 2d green, SE monogram, K1b, x2 used 1924 cds cancels.   €30.00 
 Staple rust on one, very good.  (2) 

 315 Exhibition souvenir covers.  Stampa 72 set of four daily covers, Stampa 73 official postcard  €16.00 
 and Christmas set fdc, Stampa 1984 cover, Stampa 1999 two daily covers, Galway 1980, Dublin 
  Stamp Show 1992 postcard & cover, all with exhibition postmarks.  Fine.  (12) 

 316 1989 An Post Year Pack with special & commemorative stamps of the year.  Fine um. €20.00 

 317 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1990-1991 with issues from Aug 1990 to May 1991 with  €20.00 
 special black print, all um in hardback book.  Fine. 

 318 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book 1991-1992 with issues July 1991 to May 1992 mint plus black  €20.00 
 print of Europa 1992, in hardback book.  Fine. 
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 319 2002 Rock Legends U2, An Post folder with mint min sheet and first day covers of single  €15.00 
 stamp and min sheet.  Fine. 

 320 Exhibition souvenir.  World Columbian Expo 92 Chicago Olympic Games min sheet with  €20.00 
 overprint in margin.  Fine um. 

 321 1997 Stampa exhibition souvenirs.  Overprinted booklet panes Fastnet, Baily, Hook Head &  €40.00 
 Tarbert, fine um.  (4) 

 322 Revenue stamps.  Four contract notes 1928/29 for share transactions, with Contract Note  €10.00 
 stamps affixed, one with 6d , three with 1s.  Fine.  (4) 

 323 Revenue stamps.  High Court (Na hUas-Chúirteanna) 1970s 25p purple & black x16, 1980s  €20.00 
 salmon & black 10p x 13 and 25p x24, some on original search dockets.  All pen cancelled.   
 Mainly fine.  (53) 

 324 Tourist pack of 25 different commems 1960s/70s used x23 packs ready for retail sale.  (23) €15.00 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 325 Gibraltar.  1948-70 range on stockpages incl QE 1953 set to 5s, two later sets to £1 each.   €35.00 
 Mainly fine.  (69) 

 326 UK.  EVII 2s6d lilac SG260, circular parcel cancel, cat £140.   Fine. €30.00 

 327 UK.  National Health Insurance stamps: 8d green affixed to contribution card 1924 for  €12.00 
 apprentice serving on a foreign-going ship.  Fine. 

 328 Bartholomew Postal History Map of Britain c1970 with illustrated border of British postage  €8.00 
 stamps.  Fine. 

 329 Great Britain first day covers.  1981-86 apparently complete run with commemoratives,  €25.00 
 definitives and some booklet panes, all official Post Office issue, addressed.  Fine.  (62) 

 330 Mixed lot with Bophuthatswana 1988-91 collection on album leaves with singles, blocks of  €40.00 
 four and first day covers. Ireland 1966 Rising set mounted mint, USA TV Early Memories  
 sheetlet cancelled fdi, DDR black prints 1977-88 (8), stock page with sets from Cyprus,  
 Ethiopia, Ivory Coast, Suriname etc.  Fine.  (300+) 

  

  SOCCER 

 331 1952 Ireland v France at Dalymount Park official programme.  Cover grubby, very good. €20.00 

 332 Northern Ireland.  Irish League home inter-league match programmes: 1956 v English  €25.00 
 League, Scottish League, 1957 v English League, 1960 v Scottish League, 1968 v English  
 League, 1987 v Manchester  Utd, English League, 1990 Centenary v English League, 1991 v  
 Kilmarnock in Rugby Park.  Fine.  (9) 

 333 Republic of Irela match programmes: 1957 v England, 1961 away v Scotland, 1980 v England,  €30.00 
 2013 v England, 2014 away v Scotland.  Fine.  (5() 

 334 Republic of Ireland v England official programmes: 1971 FAI Golden Jubilee and 1995  €30.00 
 (abandoned after riots), both at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (2) 

 335 1976 World Cup Qualifier France v Republic of Ireland at Paris official programme.  Fine. €24.00 

 336 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1977 v France, Poland, Bulgaria, 1978 v  €30.00 
 Turkey, Northern Ireland, England, 1979 v Denmark, Argentina, West Germany, Bulgaria, USA, 
  1980 v Switzerland, Argentina, Holland, Belgium, Cyprus, 1981 v Wales, Czechoslovakia,  
 France, 1982 v Iceland & Spain.  Fine.  (21) 

 337 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1989 v Spain, Malta, Hungary, Northern Ireland,  €25.00 
 1991 v England at Wembley, Poland, 1993 v Northern Ireland at Windsor Park (small patch  
 on cover), 1995 Euro 96 Play-off at Anfield v Holland, official and FAI souvenir programmes.   
 Fine.  (9) 

 338 Republic of Ireland U-18 match programmes.  Home: 1998 v Greece, England,  €30.00 
 Cyprus/Poland/Russia, 1999 v Northern Ireland, 2000 v France, 2016 v Wales, Away: 1989 v  
 Malta, 1993 v England, 1995 v England, 1998 v Moldova, 1999 v Northern Ireland, 2000 v  
 France, 2004 v Wales, 2015 v Wales, also U_17 v France.  Fine.  (15) 
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 339 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1990 v Turkey, England, 1991 v Chile, 1992 v Wales,  €20.00 
 USA, Albania, 1995 v Northern Ireland, Portugal, Austria, Latvia, 1996 v Russia, Portugal,  
 Croatia.  Fine.  (13) 

 340 Bohemians FC home match programmes: 1939 (Sep 16) v Shelbourne, 1945 (Feb 25) v Cork  €25.00 
 United.  Very good.  (2) 

 341 1947 FAI Cup Final Bohemians v Cork United official programme.  Slightly soiled,  good. €32.00 

 342 Shamrock Rovers home match programmes: 1947 (Nov 2) v Drumcondra, 1956 (Feb 26) v  €30.00 
 Evergreen, (Mar 11) v Cork Athletic, 1957 (Jan 27) v Drumcondra, 1959 (Jan 4) v Cork  
 Hibernians, 1960 (Mar 6) v Shelbourne, 1961 (Dec 10) v Cork Celtic, 1971 (Feb 28) v  
 Waterford, 1978 (Nov 26) v Galway Rovers, 1986 (Feb 13) v Home Farm.  1947 heavily  
 scuffed, rest very good to fine.  (10) 

 343 Home Farm FC match programmes.  1953 v Everton, 1955 v Aberdeen, both at Dalymount,  €20.00 
 1959 v Arsenal Youths at Tolka Park, 1991 v Liverpool Youths at Whitehall, 1976 Seln v  
 Manchester Utd at Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (5) 

 344 Shelbourne FC home match programmes: 1954 (Oct 23) v Dundalk, 1955 (Jan 16) v  €30.00 
 Waterford, (Feb 13) v Sligo Rovers, (Feb 27) v Drumcondra, (Oct 22) v Bohemians, St Patrick's 
  Ath, 1957 (Dec 22) v Shamrock Rovers, 1979 (Jan 28) v Thurles Town, 1998 (Jan 11) v  
 Limerick.  Fine.  (10) 

 345 Bohemians FC match programmes: 1954 v Admira-Wien, 1955 An Tostal exhibitions v York  €25.00 
 City & v English Managers' XI, 1973 v Manchester Utd, 1978 v Tottenham, 1984 v Glasgow  
 Celtic.  Fine.  (6) 

 346 Shamrock Rovers match programmes: 1955 v Chelsea, Glasgow Celtic, 1956 v Charlton  €30.00 
 Athletic, 1957 v Everton, 1958 v Leeds Utd, all but first at Dalymount Park, also 1958 v  
 Everton at Goodison Park.  Fine.  (6) 

 347 1956 FAI Cup Final Cork Athletic v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Fine. €15.00 

 348 Limerick FC home match programmes: 1960 (Feb 14) v Longford Town, 1980s (Aug 22) v  €30.00 
 Fulham, 1991 (Aug 4) v Manchester City, 1998 (Jul 20) v Shrewsbury Town, 1999 (Jul 20) v  
 Swansea, (Aug 7) double issue v Glasgow  Celtic U-21 & Youths, 2012 (Aug 5) v Manchester  
 City, 2017 (Jul 11) v Charlton Athletic.  Fine.  (9) 

 349 Limerick FC.  Match programmes for 1960 v Berne, 1981 v Tottenham, 1984 v Shamrock  €30.00 
 Rovers, 1971 FAI Cup Final v Drogheda (drawn game), 1980 Kevin Fitzpatrick testimonial v  
 Waterford, also three local club histories: Caledonian FC 1982 Golden Jubilee, Ballynanty  
 Rovers 1955-1985, and Geraldines AFC 1987 Golden Jubilee.  Fine.  (8) 

 350 Limerick match programmes.  1970 v Glasgow Celtic, 1980 v Portsmouth, 1981 v Tottenham  €25.00 
 at Thomond Park, 1982 v Killarney Athletic at Killarney, 1982 Pat Nolan testimonial v  
 Manchester Utd at Markets Field, 1983 (?) v Fulham.  Fine.  (6) 

 351 Glentoran FC match programmes: 1971 v Leeds United, 1977 Bobby McGregor testimonial v  €20.00 
 Northern Ireland Seln, 1981 v Tottenham, Arsenal (team sheet),1982 v Leeds United,  
 Liverpool, Manchester Utd, Wolves, 1983 v Fulham, 1984 Johnny Jamison testimonial  
 Glentoran/Crusaders v Irish League Seln.  Fine.  (10) 

 352 1972 Bohemians Drumcondra Seln v Santos (Brazil) exhibition game at Dalymount Park  €25.00 
 official programme.  Pele played in this game & is featured on front cover.  Fine. 

 353 UCD match programmes: 1979 v Crusaders, 1981 v Vancouver Whitecaps, 1984 2nd annual  €15.00 
 Colours Match v TCD at College Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 354 Derry City home match programmes: 1997 (Jul 23) v NK Maribor Teatanic, 1998 (Dec 8) Irish €20.00 
  News Cup v Limavady, 2003 (Jul 19) v Apoel Nicosia, (Sep 14) v Paris St Germain.  Fine.  (5) 

 355 Books.  "The Stanley Matthews Story" Stanley Matthews 1960 hardback with dust jacket,  €18.00 
 "The Hoops: A History of Shamrock Rovers" Paul Doolan & Robert Goggins 1993, "Curt: The  
 Alan Curtis Story" Tim Johnson & Stuart Sprake 2010.  Fine.  (3) 

 356 "The History of Irish Soccer" Malcolm Brodie 1963 hardback 270 pages, many illustrations,  €20.00 
 covers history of Irish Football Association and all Irish League teams.  Missing dust jacket,  
 otherwise fine. 

 357 "Only a Game? The Diary of a Professional Footballer" Eamon Dunphy 1976 paperback by  €12.00 
 Canavaun Books Dublin 168 pages.  Covers scuffed, very good. 

 358 "The Budweiser Road to the USA: pictorial record of how Republic of Ireland qualified for the  €20.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 World Cup Finals 1994" Ray McManus 111 pages, colour pictures.  Fine. 

 359 "Republic of Ireland: Gifted in Green" Adam Ward 1999 large format hardcover with dust  €18.00 
 jacket 160 pages illustrated b/w & colour, also "Full Time: The Secret Life of Tony Cascarino"  
 as told to Paul Kimmage 2000 softcover 200 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 360 "George Best: The Legend in Pictures" Ivan Martin softcover 2006 96 pages.  Fine. €10.00 

 361 "Emerald Exiles: How the Irish Made Their Mark on World Football" Barry Landy 2021  €12.00 
 paperback 225 pages with colour pictures.  Fine. 

 362 "Chronological History of Shamrock Rovers FC 1901-2012" Robert Goggins 2012 softcover  €25.00 
 214 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 363 Glasgow Celtic.  Bridgeton Celtic Supporters' Club souvenir programmes for annual dinner  €25.00 
 dance 1956, 1957, 1958 & 1959, some with autographs incl Jim Sharkey, Sean Fallon, Pat  
 Crerand, Eric Smith, also 1956/57 Celtic Football Guide small format, with results written in.   
 Fine.  (5) 

 364 1970 European Cup Semi Final 1st leg Leeds Utd v Glasgow Celtic official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 365 Match programmes for 1974 Billy McNeill testimonial Celtic v Liverpool, 1980 FA Cup Final  €16.00 
 Arsenal v West Ham, 1982 League Cup Final Liverpool v Tottenham, 1986 European Cup  
 Celtic v Dynamo Kiev.  Fine.  (4) 

 366 FA Cup.  2004 Northampton Town v Manchester Utd 4th round tie official programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 367 USA.  Southern New York State Soccer Association player passes: 1966 Patrick O'Hogan,  €20.00 
 Brian McKeever, 1970 John Ruddy, 1971 Martin Ambrose, James Coughlan, 1976 PJ Kelly, all  
 Shamrock club and each with photo.  Very good.   (6) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 368 Football.  1959 National League (Mar 1) Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 369 Football.  1962 National League Divn II Final Meath v Westmeath with Group CNHL Final,  €20.00 
 official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 370 Football.  1964 National League Final (Home) Down v Dublin official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Heavy folds, very good. 

 371 Football.  1965 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 372 Football.  1970 Leinster Semi Final Longford v Offaly official two-page programme.   €20.00 
 Horizontal fold, fine. 

 373 Football.  1970 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official programme plus unofficial pirate  €50.00 
 programme.  Very good.  (2) 

 374 Football.  1971 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 375 Football.  Official programmes for 1976 All Irland final Dublin v Kerry and 2013 Munster Final €15.00 
  Kerry v Cork at Killarney with ticket stub.  Fine.  (2+1) 

 376 Football.  1976 Connacht Final Galway v Roscommon official programme for drawn  €25.00 
 game.  Fine. 

 377 Football.  1976 National League Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Fione. €15.00 

 378 Football.  National League official programmes: 1976 (Nov) Dublin v Kildare, 1977 Semi  €20.00 
 Final Dublin v Mayo, 1977 Final Dublin v Kerry, 1977 (October) Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (4) 

 379 Football.  1978 Charity Match at Mullingar: Jimmy Magee All Stars v Paddy Flanagan's 15  €15.00 
 official programme.  Fi e. 

 380 Football.  1978 Leinster Championship (May 4) Offaly v Longford at Mullingar official  €20.00 
 programme, also two unofficial Leinster programmes: undated Meath v Longford, 1970  
 Dublin v Longford.  Fine.  (3) 

 381 Football.  National League Semi Finals official programmes: 1978 Dublin v Laois, Down v  €25.00 
 Mayo, 1979 Roscommon v Offaly, Kildare v Cork, 1983 Down v Kildare / Armagh v Meath.   
 Fine.  (5) 

 382 Football.  Ulster Championship official programmes: 1978 Semi Final Antrim v Cavan, 1979  €25.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Final Donegal v Monaghan, 1980 Semi Final Cavan v Tyrone, 1980 Final Armagh v Tyrone,  
 1983 Final Cavan v Donegal, 1984 Centenary Final Armagh v Tyrone (128 pages), 1985 Final  
 Derry v Monaghan, 1987 Final Armagh v Down, 1988 Final Monaghan v Tyrone.  Fine.  (9) 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 383 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championship (Jun 16) Waterford v Cork official two-page  €60.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold & stain on front, very good. 

 384 Hurling.  1961 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €20.00 
 fold, grubby, very good. 

 385 Hurling.  1961 Oireachtas Final Replay Wexford v Tipperary official two-phase programme.   €30.00 
 Fine. 

 386 Hurling.  1962 Inter-County Challenge Kilkenny v Cork at Fermoy in aid of Fermoy CBS  €32.00 
 Renovation Fund, official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 387 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official three-page  €45.00 
 programme.  Few creases, very good. 

 388 Hurling.  1962 Oireachtas Final Waterford v Tipperary official two-page programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 389 Hurling.  Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Damp stain on part of all  €32.00 
 pages, still very good. 

 390 Hurling.  1966 Munster Championship Cork v Clare official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €25.00 

 391 Hurling.  1969 Munster Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 392 Hurling.   1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 393 Hurling.  1975 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 394 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1976 Cork v Wexford (scores on cover),  €20.00 
 1977 Cork v Wexford x2 (scores on cover of one, other damp stain throughout), 1982   
 Kilkenny v Cork (cover scuffed).  Very good.  (4) 

 395 Hurling.  Official programmes for All Ireland: 1976 Semi Final Galway v Wexford, 1977 Final  €30.00 
 Cork v Wexford, 1981 Semi Final Replay Galway v Limerick, 1982 Final Kilkenny v Cork, 1983  
 Semi Final Cork v Galway, also Munster Football Final Replay 2006 Cork v Kerry.  Mainly fine.   
 (6) 

 396 Hurling.  Leinster Finals official programmes: 1977, 1978 & 1979 Wexford v Kilkenny, 1980  €25.00 
 Offaly v Kilkenny, 1981 Offaly v Wexford, 1982 & 1987 Offaly v Kilkenny, 1988 Offaly v  
 Wexford.  Fine.  (8) 

 397 Hurling.  1978 Cork County Semi Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official programme.  Heavily €12.00 
  creased, very good. 

 398 Hurling.  1978 (Jun 25) Munster Championship Waterford v Cork at Semple Stadium official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 399 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: Finals 1979, 1980, 1985, 1987, 1994,  €30.00 
 2001 & 2009, Semi Finals 1985 Cork v Limerick, 1997 Tipperary v Limerick, 2010 Cork v  
 Limerick, 2012 Cork v Tipperary, also National League matches 1997 Limerick v Clare, 2002  
 Limerick v Wexford, 2004 Waterford v Limerick, 2005 Limerick v Waterford, 2008 Galway v  
 Clare.  Fine.  (16) 

 400 Hurling.  1981 Galway County Final  Kiltormer v Gort official programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 401 Hurling.  Leinster Championship official programmes: 1984 Semi Finals x2, Final Offaly v  €20.00 
 Wexford, 1991 Final Dublin v Kilkenny, 1992 Semi Finals x2, Final Kilkenny v Wexford, 1993  
 Wexford v Dublin, 1997 Semi Finals x2, 1998 Dublin v Kilkenny, Final Kilkenny v Offaly, also  
 National League 1993 Down v Cork and 1994 Dublin v Kerry.  Fine.  (11) 

  

  GAA MIXED etc 

 402 1956 GAA   Guide hardbound with gilt title, 185 pages in Irish & English.  Fine. €20.00 

 403 1958 Interprovincial (Railway Cup) official tw0-page programme.  Fone. €30.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 404 Four unofficial programmes: 1963 All Irelan Football Semi Final Down v Dublin, 1977 All  €10.00 
 Ireland Final Dublin v Armagh, 1988 Leinster Hurling Semi Finals Kilkenny v Wexford/Dublin 
  v Offaly, 1994 Leinster Hurling Final Offaly v Wexford.  Fine.. (4) 

 405 "PEIL: Gaelic Football Skills" Br TE McDonnell softcover 66 pages, also "Gaelic Games: Know  €25.00 
 Your Rules - Football" 32 page booklet, both 1960s.  Fine.  (2) 

 406 1972 Co Clare GAA County Board Annual Report for 1971.  Fine. €15.00 

 407 "The Spirit of the Glen" published by Glen Rovers Hurling Club 1973, and "Cork's Hurling  €18.00 
 Story" Tim Horgan 1977, both paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 408 "Cork's Glorious Years" Tom Morrison 1975 card covers 96 pages illustrated.  Fine. €15.00 

 409 1976 "Our Games" Annual softcover 116 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 410 Co Cork.  1980 Visit of Blarney GAA Club to USA official souvenir booklet softcover 84 pages.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 411 1983 Railway Cup Finals at Breiffne Park Cavan official programme.  Fine. €15.00 

 412 Co Wexford GAA.  1980s County Board meetings minutes x10, plus signed correspondence  €18.00 
 from local politicians incl Avril Doyle, Brendan Howlin, Michael D'Arcy, Bishop of Ferns etc.   
 Very good.  (20) 

 413 Co Louth.  "Wolfe Tone Hurling Club 1951-1984: A History" softcover 64 pages illustrated.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 414 "The GAA 100 Years" Micheál O'Hehir 1984 large format softcover 154 pages illustrated in  €25.00 
 b/w.  Fine. 

 415 Co Wicklow.  "Donard GAA - a history 1884-1984" softcover 91 pages illustrated.  Very good. €18.00 

 416 Co Kerry.  "A History of Beaufort GAA" 1985 including official opening of Pete Coghlan Park  €15.00 
 1985 softcover 79 pages illustrated.  Small stain on front, otherwise fine. 

 417 Leinster Finals ticket stubs with Football Finals x15,1988-2003, & Hurling Finals x15, 1986- €20.00 
 2005.  Mainly fine.  (30) 

 418 Ticket stubs.  1986-2018 range with All Ireland Hurling Semi Finals x15, All Ireland Handball  €15.00 
 x8, World Handball Championships x5, plus a few other handball-related items.  God to fine.   
 (32) 

 419 Co Armagh.  Tír na nÓg GFC Portadown souvenir programme celebrating new grounds and  €15.00 
 with history 1943-86, large format softcover 64 pages.  Fine. 

 420 "A Century of Gaelic Games 1887-1987" and "Complete Handbook of Gaelic Games" 1993,  €20.00 
 both paperbacks by Raymond Smith.  Fine.  (2) 

 421 Co Kerry.  "Firies/Ballyhar GAA Club: Down through the years" including official opening of  €15.00 
 Pairc Eamonn 1989 softcover 88 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 422 "The Greatest Hurlers of Our Time" Raymond Smith 1990 paperback 374 pages illustrated.   €15.00 
 Fine. 

 423 1993 official souvenir programme for official opening of Pairc Uí Rinn 40 pages.  Fine. €15.00 

 424 "Fennessy's Field: A Century of Hurling History at St Kieran's College Kilkenny" Enda McEvoy €12.00 
  1998 softcover  349 pages illustrated.  Very good. 

 425 2000 GAA Hurling Team of the Millennium sheetlet cancelled day of issue in An Post folder.   €20.00 
 Fine. 

 426 Co Clare.  2001 souvenir programme for Official Opening of Grounds at Tubber. Fine. €12.00 

 427 "Captains of the Ash" Brendan Fullam 2002 softcover 306 pages.  Fine. €16.00 

 428 "From Dún Síon to Croke Park" Micheál Ó Muircheartaigh 2004 hardcover with dust jacket,  €10.00 
 signed on title page.  A little foxing on early pages, otherwise fine. 

 429 "Dáil Stars: From Croke Park to Leinster House" Conor McMorrow 2010 softcover 260 pages.  €10.00 
  Fine. 

 430 Co Laois.  "Hungry Hill" Pat Critchley 2010 softcover 391 pages illustrated.  Fine. €20.00 

 431 "The Furlongs: The Story of a Remarkable Family" Pat Nolan 2014 softcover 280 pages  €15.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 
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 432 "A Land of Men and Giants: an autobiography" Tony Doran 2017 paperback 208 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 433 "A Place to Play: The people and stories behind 101 GAA grounds" Humphrey Kelleher 2023  €12.00 
 large format hardcover illustrated covers 262 pages with b/w & colour illustrations.  Fine. 

  

   RUGBY 

  434 1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme with ticket for Royal  €45.00 
 Box.  Also Wales international programmes for 1950:  v Scotland at St Helens, v France at  
 Cardiff Arms Park & v England at Twickenham with ticket, also 1951 Cardiff RFC 75th  
 anniversary souvenir programme for match v Lions (incl 7 Irish players).  Fine.  (5+2) 

 435 1951 Ireland v South Africa official programme.  A few damp stains, very good. €20.00 

 436 Ireland international match programmes: 1955 v Wales away, 1957 v France & England.   €24.00 
 Fine.  (3) 

 437 Schools' Rugby.  Programmes for Leinster 1984 Senior Final Terenure v CBC Monkstown,  €18.00 
 Semi Final CBC v Clongowes, 1986 Junior Final Blackrock v St Michaels, 1988 Senior Final  
 Clongowes v St Michaels, 1991 Senior Final St Michaels v Clongowes, 1991 Junior Final St  
 Michaels v Clongowes, 1992 Senior Final Terenure v Belvedere, 1997 Senior Semi Final  
 Terenure v Clongowes, Munster 1980 Senior Final CBC v PBC, 1993 Senior Final PBC v St  
 Munchins, 1999 Junior Final CBC v Rockwell, 2004 Senior Final St Munchins v PBC, 2006  
 Senior Final St Munchins v PBC.  Fine.  (13) 

 438 Club season programmes/yearbooks: Clontarf 1986/87, Terenure 1989/90 & 2007/08,  €25.00 
 Blackrock 1990/91, Malone 1991/92, Bective Rangers 1993/94, 2010/11 & 2011/12,  
 Dungannon 1997/98, St Mary's 2013/14, Dublin University 2017/18.  Fine.  (11) 

 439 1990 visit of Brown University (Rhode Island) Rugby Club to Ireland souvenir brochure, large €10.00 
  format 20 pages.  Fine. 

 440 Heineken Cup match programmes for Leinster: 2003 Semi Final v Perpignan, 2010 v Brives,  €20.00 
 Clermont Auvergne, 2010/11 v Racing Metro 92, 2023 Final v La Rochelle.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 441 2009 Heineken Cup Final Leicester Tigers v Leinster at Murrayfield official programme,  €18.00 
 signed above his picture by Leo Cullen.  Fine. 

 442 Interprovincial programmes: 1949, 1951, 1957 Leinster v Ulster, all two-page, also 1979  €35.00 
 Leinster v Ulster, 1992 Leinster v Munster and 1958 London Irish v Lansdowne.  Mainly fine.   
 (6) 

 443 "Ten out of Fifty: A Chronicle of Old Belvedere Rugby Football Club 1930-1980" Edmund Van  €20.00 
 Esbeck 1980 hardcover with dust jacket 94 pages illustrated.  Fine 

 444 "Rugby Lineout 1983" compiled by John Redmond, softcover large format 48 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 445 "The Story of Irish Rugby" Edmund van Esbeck 1986 hardcover with dust jacket 308 pages  €12.00 
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 446 "Rucks, Mauls & Gaelic Football" Moss Keane with Billy Keane 2005 hardcover with dust  €10.00 
 jacket 210 pages, signed on flyleaf by Moss Keane.  Fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 447 American Football.  1988 Army v Boston College at Lansdowne Road official programme 96  €15.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 448 "Partition in Irish Athletics" booklet published 1946 by NACA, 28 pages.  Very good. €10.00 

 449 Athletics.   1969 XIXth International Military Cross-Country Championship programme.  Fine. €12.00 

 450 Boxing.  1995 programme for Steve Collins v Chris Eubank at Millstreet Town 32 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 451 Boxing.  "My Story" Bernard Dunne 2010 softcover 264 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. €10.00 

 452 Boxing.  "Cyclone: My Story" Barry McGuigan 2011 softcover 280 pages illustrated, also "King €12.00 
  of the World: Muhammad Ali and the Rise of an American Hero" David Remnick 1998  
 hardcover with dust jacket 326 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 453 Golf.  Official souvenir programmes for Ryder Cup matches, 1991 Kiawah Island and 2001 K  €16.00 



    Item   Price 

 
 Club Ireland, also 2007 Irish Open at Adare Manor, plus 1989 "Golf World" booklet "60 Years  
 of the Ryder Cup".  Fine.  (4) 

 454 Golf.  "Portmarnock Golf Club 1894-1994: A Centenary History" TM Healy 1993 hardcover  €12.00 
 with dust jacket 162 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 455 Golf. 1993 Carroll's Irish Open at Mount Juliet souvenir programme, also 1978 humorous  €15.00 
 calendar from Golf World with 12 cartoons by George Houghton.  Fine.  (2) 

 456 Horse Racing.  "Tom Dreaper & His Horses" Bryony Fuller 1991 large format hardcover with  €10.00 
 dust jacket 112 pages illustrated colour & b/w.  Fine. 

 457 Horse Racing.  "The Irish Derby: celebrating the 150th running of Ireland's greatest race"  €15.00 
 Sean Magee, Guy St John Williams & Francis Hyland 2015 hardcover with dust jacket 208  
 pages illustrated, signed on flyleaf by Lester Piggott.  Fine. 

 458 Horse Racing.  "The High Rollers of the Turf" Raymond Smith 1992 softcover 377 pages, "Big  €15.00 
 Race King" Mick Kinane biography by Michael Clower 1996 softcover, " A Fine Place to  
 Daydream: Racehorses, Romance & the Irish" Bill Barich 2005 hardcover with dust jacket  
 297 pages, all illustrated.  Fine.  (3) 

 459 Horse Racing.  "Festival Fever: The Irish at Cheltenham" Anne Holland 2017 235 pages,  €15.00 
 "Winners: The Horses, The Memories, the Defining Moments" Hugh Cahill 2018 241 pages,  
 both hardcover with dust jackets, colour illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 460 Snooker.  "From the Eye of the Hurricane- My Story" Alex Higgins 2007 paperback, "Behind  €10.00 
 the White Ball - an autobiography" Jimmy White 1998 hardcover with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 461 Con Houlihan.  Two compilations: "In So Many Words" 2002 & "More Than a Game" 2004,  €15.00 
 both paperback.  Very good.  (2) 

 462 Autobiographies.  "My Life in Rugby" Donal Lenihan 2016 and "I Remember it Well" Jimmy  €12.00 
 Magee with Sean McGoldrick 2000, both paperback.  Fine. 

 463 Three paperbacks.  "The Lost Soul of Eamonn Magee" Paul D Gibson 2018 (boxing), "The  €20.00 
 Bloodied Field: Croke Park Sunday 21 November 1920" Michael Foley 2020, and "The Three  
 Kings, Busby, Shankly Stein: The Makers of Modern Football" Leo Moynihan 2019.  Fine.  (3) 

 464 "The Complete Book of Golf: Techniques, Great Golf Courses, History" Nick Lumb, Michael  €15.00 
 Hobbs, John Pinner 1990 310 pages, and "Daily Telegraph Golf Chronicle: year by year  
 accounts 1860 to present day" Ted Barrett 1994 272 pages, both large format hardcover with 
  dust jacket, copious illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 465 Golf.  "Golf Characters" caricatures by John Ireland, text by Chris Plumridge 1998 large format €15.00 
  hardcover with dust jacket, featuring 40 full page colour caricatures.  Fine. 

 466 Golf.  2007 British Open Carnoustie official souvenir programme, signed by Padraig  €15.00 
 Harrington over his picture.  Fine. 

 467 Ice Hockey.  1938 programme for Earls Court Rangers v Brighton Tigers at Earls Court 16  €8.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 468 Motorcycle Racing.  1957 Isle of Man TT Races booklet published by Shell & BP.  Fine. €12.00 
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  LATE ENTRIES 

 

 500 "Over There: a commemorative history of the Old Leek Battery 1908 to 1919" JE Blore & JR  €8.00 
 Sherratt1991 large format softcover 156 pages illustrated.  Fine.  
 

 

 501 "Why God Loves the Irish" Humphrey J Desmond 1918 hardcover green cloth with gilt title  €12.00 
 108 pages, publ Devin-Adair New York.  Fine. 

 502 "So This Is Shaw" WR Titterton 1945 heavy card covers 95 pages.  Covers detached, very  €8.00 
 good. 
 503 "Out of the Lion's Paw: Ireland wins her Freedom" Constantine Fitzgibbon 1969 hardcover  €10.00 
 with dust jacket 128 pages illustrated.  Minor nicks to jacket, otherwise fine. 

 504 "Bainne na Bo " Mairead Ni Chinneide & Cliodna Cussen1986 softcover 48 page illustrated, in  €10.00 
 Irish, covering production of milk and dairy products in Ireland.  Fine. 

 505 Cos Cork & Kerry.  Charleville & District Historical Journal No 1 1986, Antiquities of West  €15.00 
 Cork illustrated map, large scale aerial map (b/w) of Sneem area, "Ballyheigue beside the  
 sea" Joseph Moriarty 32 page.  Very good to fine.  (4) 

 506 "The Irish Civil War" Tim Pat Coogan & George Morrison 1998 large format hardcover with  €12.00 
 dust jacket 288 pages, many photographs b/w.  Fine. 

 507 "From Civic Guard to Garda Siochana: An Illustrated history of Tullamore Garda District 1922 €15.00 
  to 2002" various authors hardcover 276 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 508 "The Burning of Cork" Gerry White & Brendan O'Shea 2006 paperback 255 pages illustrated.   €10.00 
 Fine. 
 

 

 509 Football.  1961 Leinster Championship (July 9) Dublin v Meath at Navan official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 510 Football.  Leinster Championship Westmenath v Meath at Tullamore official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 511 Hurling.  1963 Leinster Championship (July 7) Wexford v Kilkenny official tw-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 512 Hurling.  1976 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick official programme.  Writing on cover,  €20.00 
 very good. 

 513 1998 Official Opening & Blessing of Dr Croke Park Ballyclough Co Cork.  Fine. €15.00 

 514 2009 Carlow GAA 125th anniversary exhibition official programme, includes County Football €15.00 
  Final Rathvilly v Old Leighin., 52 pages.  Fine. 
 

 

 515 Rugby. Programmes for 1945 Services international Scotland v England at Murrayfield, two  €15.00 
 pages repaired with tape, and 1961 France v Scotland in Paris, fine.  (2) 

 516 Rugby.  Three 1960 Wales match programmes: V Scotland, France & South Africa.  Very good. €16.00 
   (3) 
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CONDITION RATINGS 
 

For sports programmes the following grades of condition are used: 
 

Very fine -excellent, no blemishes or imperfections, no writing on cover, scores may be written neatly on 

centre pages 
 

Fine -may have slight imperfections, such as name on cover, minor creasing, folds. 

 

Very good -as above but with one major imperfection, such as heavy creasing, small parts of one or more 

pages torn, heavy staple rust, or several slight imperfections 
 

Good -as above but with several major imperfections 
 

Fair -just about acceptable but with major imperfections and/or page missing. 
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